
 

  DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS 
  OFFICE OF THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR 

 

 

 
 
March 29, 2021 
 
Via Email PDF  
 
Martin P. Sullivan and 
Sullivan & Barros, LLP 
1155 15th Street, NW- Suite 1003 
Washington, DC 20005 
msullivan@sullivanbarros.com 
 
Re: Determination Letter – Parking Requirement for Edgewood Commons and 

Edgewood IV 
 
Dear Mr. Sullivan: 
 
You have asked me for a determination regarding the off-street parking requirement 
currently applicable to the existing structures and uses located on a property which was 
originally the subject of an approved Large Scale Planned Development (LSPD) first 
adopted in Zoning Commission Case No. 66-68 on December 6, 1966. 1 The original 
Zoning Commission LSPD Order is attached hereto as Exhibit A (the “LSPD Order”). 
The property which was subject to the LSPD Order is identified with Parcels 131/183 and 
131/184 near Square 3630 located on the south side of Edgewood Street from 4th Street to 
7th Street N.E. (See, Exhibit A).  The current addresses are 401-425, 601, 611, 615, and 
635 Edgewood Street, N.E.; Square 3630, Lots 2, 5, 803, 805, 807, and 810-813 
(hereinafter referred to as “LSPD Property” or the “Campus”). You are also asking for 
my determination on the status of the off-street parking requirement for one of the 
originally constructed buildings on the Campus, known as the Edgewood IV Building, 
located at 611 Edgewood St., NE (Square 3630, Lot 813) (the “Edgewood IV Building”). 
 
Original LSPD Approval 
The LSPD Order approved a Large Scaled Planned Development to be known as 
Edgewood Terrace Apartments, the plan for which consisted of seven (7) apartment 
buildings and approximately 70,000 square feet of non-residential space (retail and service 
uses as well as community service facilities)(the “Project”). The approval included a site 

 
1 An LSPD was the precursor to the Planned Unit Development (PUD). LSPD's were regulated under article 
75, section 7501 of the Zoning Regulations in effect at the time and were eventually replaced by PUD's. 
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plan dated October 26, 1966, included as Exhibit 44-A in the subject case file (the 
“Original Site Plan”).2 The Original LSPD Order included the following condition:  
 

2. The number and distribution of dwelling units, lot occupancy, parking 
spaces and loading berths shall be in accordance with the tables included 
in Exhibit 44-A. (Emphasis added). (See, Exhibit A). 

 
This condition established an off-street parking space requirement for the Project, 
including the Edgewood IV Building, in the number and per the location as shown on the 
Original Site Plan and as approved in the LSPD Order and subsequent BZA Order 
described herein.   
 
Further Processing 
At the time of the approval of the Original LSPD Order, the LSPD process included review 
and approval by the Zoning Commission of the overall general site plan, followed by 
further processing by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA).  
 
The Board of Zoning Adjustment, in BZA Order No. 10335, effective September 25, 1970 
(attached as Exhibit B), the BZA approved the further processing of the Original LSPD 
with a final site plan, and to allow for the construction of the LSPD-approved buildings in 
phases. BZA Order No. 10335 provided for further processing as indicated in several 
exhibits, including:  
 
 3. Exhibit No. 16 – New scheme final data, dated August 11, 1970.  
 
Exhibit No. 16 (included with Exhibit B) is a schedule of zoning criteria for the Project. 
This schedule, in the column labeled “New Scheme Final Data Aug. 11, 1970”, includes 
the number of “Total Parking Spaces” as 554. This amount is also listed in the other two 
columns, including “Old Scheme Data Approved 1968 –1969” and New Scheme Data 
Approved Mar. 19, 1970”. While my office does not have Exhibit 44-A from the LSPD 
Zoning Commission case, Exhibit No. 16 indicates that the parking requirement approved 
for the Campus is 554 spaces. (See, Exhibit B). 
 
This off-street parking requirement applies to the Campus as a whole as well as to each 
individual building; i.e., because it is part of the Campus, the Edgewood IV Building was 
initially, and still is, subject to the off-street parking requirement established pursuant to 
the LSPD Order and subsequent BZA further processing Order. The conditions and 
obligations in a LSPD Order, or a PUD Order, may only be modified by the Zoning 
Commission.3 There is no evidence of any action by the Zoning Commission to alter the 
originally established parking requirement for the Project. Therefore, the off-street parking 
requirement for the Project, including the Edgewood IV Building, is in full force and effect 

 
2 My office does not have a copy of Exhibit 44-A. 
3 Subtitle X §311.2 of the Zoning Regulations provides that: “[t]he Zoning Administrator shall not approve 
a permit application unless the plans conform in all respects to the plans approved by the Zoning Commission, 
as those plans may have been modified by any guidelines, conditions, or standards that the Zoning 
Commission may have applied.” 



 
 

 

as originally established in the LSPD Order and BZA Order No. 10035, has not been 
modified. 
 
LSPD Covenant 
Following the approval of BZA Order No. 10035, a covenant, known as “Agreement 
(Regulation 75 Completion Covenant)” was recorded pursuant to what was then Article 75 
of the Zoning Regulations (the “LSPD Covenant”).4 The LSPD Covenant (attached as 
Exhibit C), provides, in relevant part that  
 

. . . the Owners covenant that they will use the aforementioned real property only 
in accordance with such approved plans. . . [and]that no structural additions or 
alterations, except alterations permitted by right not regulated by F.A.R. or other 
zoning regulations, may be undertaken without first obtaining the approval of the 
Zoning Commission and the Board of Zoning Adjustment in accordance with the 
provisions of Section 7501 of the Zoning Regulations.5 

 
The LSPD Covenant serves notice to successors in title of the obligations on the property 
owner to comply with the conditions in approved BZA Order, including any parking 
requirement; and also notes that such conditions may only be altered by action by the 
Zoning Commission. 
 
LSPD Modification  
In 2020, the owner of the LSPD Property, Enterprise Community Development, Inc. 
(“ECD”), applied for a LSPD Modification to add an eighth (8th) building to the Campus 
(the “Modification Application”).6 As part of the Modification Application, my office 
reviewed the proposed Modification Application plans for compliance with the current 
Zoning Regulations. My position in my review of the Modification Application is not in 
conflict with my determination in this letter. ] The existing parking spaces may not be 
removed without Zoning Commission approval. At any rate, the final decision on the actual 
parking for the new building, the Campus, and the Edgewood IV building, lies with the 
Zoning Commission.7   

 
4 Article 75 was the predecessor to Subtitle Z, Section 702.10 of the Zoning Regulations, applicable to PUDs. 
Z-702.10 provides: “For PUD cases, the Zoning Administrator shall not approve a permit application unless 
the applicant has recorded a covenant running with the land, found technically sufficient by the Zoning 
Administrator and legally sufficient by the Office of the Attorney General, in the land records of the District 
of Columbia by the owner or owners for the benefit of the District of Columbia, which covenant will bind 
the owner and all successors in title to construct on and use the property only in accordance with the adopted 
orders, or amendments thereof, of the Zoning Commission.” 
5  The successor regulations to Regulation 75 includes Subtitle X § 311.3 of the 2016 Zoning 
Regulations, which states: “The Zoning Administrator shall not approve a permit application unless 
the applicant has recorded a covenant in the land records of the District of Columbia between the 
owner or owners and the District of Columbia satisfactory to the Office of the Attorney General and the 
Zoning Administrator, which covenant will bind the owner and all successors in title to construct on 
and use the property only in accordance with the adopted orders, or amendments thereof, of the 
Zoning Commission.” [Emphasis added.] 
6 See, Zoning Commission Application No. 66-68A. 
7 The Zoning Commission approved the Modification Application in a Final Action on December 17, 2020. 
That decision does not become effective until a Modification Order is published in the D.C. Register, which 



 
 

 

 
An existing PUD order, or in this case, a LSPD Order, has all the force of the Zoning 
Regulations, pursuant to 11-X DCMR § 311.5 therein. 8  Unless and until the Zoning 
Commission amends the Original LSPD Order to specifically allow for the removal of 
existing parking spaces from the current parking requirement, my office considers the 
parking requirement for the Campus, and the Edgewood IV Building, to be the same as 
what it was when initially established, including all of the structures and all of the parking 
spaces included within the designated LSPD area. 
 
This outcome is consistent with the analysis for non-PUD projects as well, because a 
parking requirement, once established for a building/use may not be reduced regardless of 
subsequent amendments to the parking requirements in the Zoning Regulations, pursuant 
to 11-C DCMR §§ 701.10 and 701.14:.9 
 

§701.10 The number of required parking spaces shall not be reduced below 
the minimum required as long as the use that generated that requirement 
remains in existence. 

 
§701.14 Required parking spaces shall be provided and maintained so long 
as the structure that the parking spaces are designed to serve exists. 
(Emphasis added). 

 
Parking Easement on Lot 803 
From a review of the available records, including the Declaration of Easement (Parking 
and Turn Around and Parking Easement on parts of Lot, Square 3630) (the “Lot 803 
Parking Easement”), I have determined that a portion of the originally established required 
off-street parking spaces are located on what is currently known as Lot 803, a property 
owned by an entity unrelated to the owner of the remainder of the Campus, including the 
Edgewood IV Building. The Parking Easement, by its terms, was created in order to 
provide parking spaces on a portion of the Campus which was not to be conveyed to the 
owner of the Campus, to fulfill a “need for off street parking facilities to service” the 
Edgewood IV Building, which was then constructed on what is now Lot 813, immediately 
adjacent to Lot 803.10   
 
 

 
as of the date of this letter has not happened. If my office were asked to make a determination as whether or 
not the Zoning Commission eliminated the off-street parking requirement for the Edgewood IV Building as 
part of the Modification case, I would have to wait until the final Order was published in the D.C. Register 
before considering such a determination.  
8  Subtitle X § 311.5  provides: The orders of the Zoning Commission issued in accordance with this chapter 
shall have all the force of this title, and violations shall be prosecuted in accordance with the provisions of 
Subtitle A § 305 of this title. 
9 This includes amendments in the 2016 Zoning Regulations regarding reductions in parking requirements 
due to proximity to Metrorail Stations, Streetcar Lines, or Major Bus Routes.  
10 Lot 803 was included in the subject project area according to Zoning Commission Order No. 66-68. Zoning 
Commission Order 66-68 (Exhibit A herein) includes property which, in 1966, was known as Parcels 131/183 
and 131/184, pursuant to the Plat of Survey attached hereto as Exhibit D. 



 
 

 

 
Conclusion 
Pursuant to the analysis provided hereinabove, I have determined that: 
 

(1) A parking requirement was originally established for the Edgewood Commons 
Campus, including the Edgewood IV Building pursuant to Zoning Commission 
Order No. 66-68 and subsequent further processing BZA Order No. 10035;  
 

(2) That parking requirement was, and is, satisfied in part by the parking spaces located 
in the Parking Easement area on Lot 803;  
 

(3) That parking requirement remains in effect in the number and location as originally 
established; and; 

 
(4) The removal of any of the originally established parking spaces on the Campus, 

including those spaces located on Lot 803, would result in noncompliance with the 
Zoning Regulations and Zoning Commission Order No. 66-68. 

 
Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions. 
 
Sincerely, __________________________ 

Matthew Le Grant 
Zoning Administrator 

 
Attachments: 1970 Reg 75 – LSPD Covenant 
  3630 Plat 
  BZA #10335 
  ZC # 66-68 
 
Disclaimer: This letter is issued in reliance upon, and therefore limited to, the questions asked, and 
documents submitted in support of the request for a determination. The determinations reached in this letter 
are made based on the information supplied, and the laws, regulations, and policy in effect as of the date of 
this letter. Changes in the applicable laws, regulations, or policy, or new information or evidence, may result 
in a different determination. This letter is NOT a “final writing”, as used in Section Y-302.1 of the Zoning 
Regulations (Title 11 of the District of Columbia Municipal Regulations), nor a final decision of the Zoning 
Administrator that may be appealed under Section Y-302.1 of the Zoning Regulations, but instead is an 
advisory statement of how the Zoning Administrator would rule on an application if reviewed as of the date 
of this letter based on the information submitted for the Zoning Administrator’s review. Therefore, this letter 
does NOT vest an application for zoning or other DCRA approval process (including any vesting provision 
established under the Zoning Regulations unless specified otherwise therein), which may only occur as part 
of the review of an application submitted to DCRA. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
File: Det Let re Edgewood Commons to Sullivan 3-29-21 
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